# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $\mathcal{A}\,U\,G\,U\,S\,T\,\mathcal{A}$ :

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

## To the Laws and Resolves.....January Session, 1840.

### A.

Accounts, Roll No. 21, (see Roll of Accounts,)	140
Resolve for payment of,	165
additional Roll No. 21,	213
for expenses of N. E. Boundary,	168
Resolve for payment of,	187
for supplies furnished to the Militia, A. Q. M. General	l
authorized to audit,	209
Academy, Eliot, to incorporate,	24
Acts and Resolves, Private, in relation to the third volume of,	166
Adams, Fisher, and Sarah and als., in favor of,	137
Address, Inaugural, of the Governor,	228
Agricultural Society, Piscataquis, to incorporate,	20
Franklin County, to incorporate,	50
productions, for payment of bounty on, to Penobscot	;
Indians,	121
Allen, William, Jr., in favor of,	166
Addroscoggin River, respecting Side Booms in,	1
Annexation, part of Rome to Vienna,	4
town of Wales to Kennebec County,	5
additional,	39
iand of Benjamin Manter, 2d and Jonathan Luce from	ı
New Vineyard to Anson,	100
Annual School Fund, in relation to the distribution of,	122
Appropriation, for expenses of Government, 10	, 101
Appropriations, for military purposes, Resolve, 193	, 194
of land, to officers and soldiers of the Revo-	
lution, &c.,	207
Aroostook County, additional to establish,	3
time of holding the District Court altered,	57
Commissioners of, authorized to hire money,	115
Road, in favor of,	223
Arms, Nutter's Repeating, for the Militia,	123

Attachment, additional, exempting certain articles from,	49
Attorney General, directing to perform certain duties,	139
в.	
Bank, People's, accepting the surrender of the charter of,	12
City, " "	39
Exchange, " " "	40
Bangor Commercial, " "	54
Bills of a small denomination, &c., to suspend for a limited	
time certain portions of an Act prohibiting the emis-	
sion and circulation of,	108
Bath and Phipsburg, boundary lines, &c.,	42
Bangor and Piscataquis Canal and Rail Road Company, addi-	
tional to incorporate,	61
Bailey, Lewis, in favor of,	124
Bassick, Samuel, in favor of,	167
Bankrupt Law, relating to,	196
Baring and Houlton Road, for the repair of,	209
Belfast Upper Bridge Company, to recharter,	17
Booms, Side, in Androscoggin River, respecting,	1
on the Aroostook, Fish and St. John Rivers, to establish,	,
&c.,	111
Boundary line between Bath and Phipsburg, to establish,	42
Bounty to vessels engaged in the Fisheries, in relation to,	206
Books of Instruction, for the Militia,	193
	224
Butter and Lard, see Inspector,	
Buckmore, George W. and others, Land Agent authorized to	
convey lot of land to,	198
Blank Books, providing for furnishing cities and towns in this State	
Blind, in aid of,	197
Bridge across the Kennebec river at Kendall's Mills, at Fairfield,	21
Bridge, Turner Centre, to exempt proprietors of from lighting,	38
North Turner, relating to,	41
over St. Croix River, extending the time for building,	58
Brunswick Village Corporation, to dissolve,	52
С.	
County Pour for the repair of	195
Canada Road, for the repair of, Certificates of Stock, directing the mode of authenticating,	117
City of Portland, respecting the Fire Department in,	38
Bank, Portland, accepting surrender of charter of	39
Civil Government, list of officers of,	241
County of Aroostook, additional to establish,	3
Franklin to limit compensation of Sheriff of	53

County of Franklin, to increase the salary of Register of Probate in Commissioners of Waldo County, authorized to lay out a road over Goose River Creek,  Aroostook County, authorized to hire money	53
•	200
Tax, Courts, District, in Franklin County, altering the time of holding, additional Act,	
of Probate, additional, regulating the jurisdiction and pro-	-
	19
cecdings of,	
District, in the County of Aroostook, altering the time of	
holding,	57
District, in the County of Piscataquis, altering the time of	
holding,	105
Columbia, township No. 19, set off from,	100
Congress, in relation to members of from New Jersey,	224
Change of names, of certain persons, 47, 4	9, 99
Chase, John G., in favor of,	124
Chapman, Benjamin P., in favor of,	125
Chadbourn, Benjamin, in favor of,	136
Chadbourne & Rawson, in favor of,	139
Clement, Jacob H., in favor of,	135
Criminal Prosecutions, additional for the limitation of,	9
Criminal 1 robotions, additional for the initiation of	
D.	
D. Itana Dana in a Litting Court has noticed a C	EV 64
Debtors, Poor, in addition for the relief of,	55
Deaf, Dumb and Blind, in aid of,	197
District Court, in Franklin County, altering the time of holding, Dill, John A., in favor of,	6 139
Duty on Commissions, repealing in certain cases,	50
Dunn, Columbus, in favor of,	210
Dyer, Barlow, in favor of,	198
E.	
That Marking to abouge the name of	
East Machias, to change the name of,	10
Eastport, to incorporate Fire Department in town of,	45
Eliot Academy, to incorporate,	24
Election, of Representatives, additional concerning,	56
Electors of President and Vice President of the United States	1,
for choice of,	188
Episcopal Missionary Society, Maine, additional to incorporate,	31
Estates, to ascertain the amount and descriptions of,	64
Expenditures of Gvovernment, appropriation for,	0, 101
Exchange Bank, accepting surrender of charter of,	40

#### index.

## F.

Farnsworth, Jonas, Agent of Passamoquoddy Indians, in favor of,	122
Farnham, Levi O., in favor of,	135
Fairbanks, Dennis, Land Agent authorized to convey lot of land to	
Ferries, additional, to prevent obstructions to,	26
Fees, for distributing proclamations, additional, establishing and	
regulating,	62
Fish, regulating the taking of in the several rivers and streams in	Į.
this State,	12
Fish, Jacob, in favor of,	120
Jane, in favor of,	124
Ira, in favor of,	168
Fisheries, in relation to bounty to vessels engaged in, Report of	•
Committee,	202
in relation to repealing the Act giving a bounty, &c.,	206
Fire Insurance Company, Maine Mutual, additional to incorporate,	37
Department, in City of Portland, respecting,	38
in town of Eastport, to establish,	45
Foss, Levi, in favor of,	136
Fund, Ministerial, in Turner, to divide,	63
Franklin County, altering the time of holding the District Courts	1
in,	6
additional, altering the time of holding, &c.,	15
Agricultural Society, to incorporate,	50
French Spoliations, relating to,	201
G.	
	*0*
Geological Survey, respecting,	\$2\$
George's Island, in favor of a school on,	192
Gilmore, Rufus, in favor of,	119
Goose River Creek, in Camden, authorizing road over tide waters of, Governor, Message of, Inaugural,	
Special,	228 242
Government, Civil, list of officers,	247
Gray, Eleanor, in favor of,	194 116
Grassy Islands, in relation to,	139
Grover, Sally, in favor of,	126
	2,40
H.	
Hay, additional, exempting from attachment,	49
Hanson, Albert, in favor of,	192
Highways, to remedy certain defects in laws relating to the repair	
of,	7

#### index.

Highways, in certain unincorporated townships, additional for the	i .
repair of,	109
Hilton, Elisha, in favor of,	192
House of Correction in town of Hallowell, in relation to,	42
Hospital, Insane, Report of Committee in relation to,	126
Resolves in relation to,	134
Holden, Samuel, in favor of,	194
Hyde, N. D., in favor of,	166
I.	
Inspector General of Butter and Lard, repealing the Act requiring	
duty on commission of,	50
Inventory, books in which to record, to be furnished by Secretary,	
annually,	54
Indians, Passamaquoddy, additional relating to,	105
bounty on Agricultural productions,	122
Penobscot, in favor of,	120
bounty on Agricultural productions,	121
Insane Hospital, Report of Committee in relation to,	126
Resolves in relation to,	134
Interest on temporary loan, in relation to payment of,	207
J.	
Jay Bridge Corporation, formerly Oxford Bridge Corporation,	15
Jordan, William M., in favor of,	122
Jones, Ebenezer, in favor,	195
Judicial process and proceedings, further regulating,	99
Judges of Probate, entitled to Laws and Resolves and Reports,	208
к.	
Kendall's Mills, at Fairfield, for the erection of a Bridge across the Kennebec River at,	21
Kennebec Dam Company, to repeal the Act to incorporate,	104
Kimball, Betsey, in favor of,	118
Samuel, Land Agent authorized to convey a lot of land	110
to,	198
,	
L.	
Lands, forfeited to the State, in relation to,	107
Land Agent, authorized to convey certain lots of land,	198
authorized to open the Aroostook Road,	223
Laws and Resolves, directing the manner of binding,	121
Private, in relation to the third volume of,	166
and Reports, in relation to the distribution of,	208
Library, State, additional in relation to,	29
School, in town of Winthrop, authorizing the purchase of,	109

Lisbon, to divide town of, &c.,	43
Loring, Richmond, in favor of,	113
Loan, 6 per cent., 20 years, \$200,000, authorizing,	115
15 years, \$350,000, "	138
Resolve repealing in part a Resolve authorizing,	138
temporary, in relation to the payment of interest on,	207
Luce, Jonathan, lands of annexed to Anson,	100
М.	
Marsh, Benjamin, to set off from Stillwater Village Corporation,	6
Machias River, to prevent obstructions in,	31
Company, to incorporate,	33
Maine Episcopal Missionary Society, additional to incorporate,	31
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, additional to incorporate,	37
Magurawock and Schoodic Canal Company, additional to incorpo-	
rate,	<b>63</b>
Manter, Benjamin, 2d, and J. Luce, lands of annexed to Anson,	100
Martin, Robert, in favor of,	119
Mars Hill Road, for the repairs of,	165
Massachusetts' Claim, relating to,	196
Maddocks, Emeline, in favor of,	197
Matthews, John, Land Agent authorized to convey lot of land to,	198
Meeting House, Parish of St. Pauls, in Portland, authorizing to sell	, 8
in Freeport, Universalist Society, authorizing to	
sell,	16
in Woolwich, authorizing the proprietors of to al-	
ter and repair the same,	30
in Norway, authorizing proprietors of to dispose	
of same,	32
in West Waterville, authorizing town to dispose o	f, 56
Mechisses, formerly East Machias,	10
Members of Congress, from New Jersey, in relation to,	224
Message of Governor, Inaugural,	228
Special,	242
Megquier, B. C., and B. Partridge, in favor of,	209
Military Office, to limit the tenure of,	24
Expenditures of the Northeastern Boundary, 168, 187, 191,	, 209
purposes, appropriations for,	193
Militia, additional to organize, &c., 51,	107
relating to,	101
for furnishing arms for,	123
for the purchase of books of instruction for,	193
Ministerial Fund, in Turner, to divide,	63
Mortgages, to remedy certain defects in an Act respecting,	7
Moose River, school at,	194

Morrill, John, in favor of,	195
McCondra, Ephraim B., in favor of,	125
McMahon, Asahel W., and others, in favor of,	137
N.	
Names of certain persons, to change, 47, 4	9, 99
New Jersey, in relation to members of Congress from,	224
Norway, authorizing proprietors of the Congregational Meeting	•
House in town of, to dispose of the same,	32
North Turner Bridge, relating to,	41
Noyes, Henry L., in favor of,	114
Norris, Alden W., in favor of,	167
Northeastern Boundary, accounts for Military expenditures of, 168	
in relation to military expentitures in pro-	
tecting,	191
Treasurer of State authorized to receive	
the claim of the State in relation to,	223
in relation to,	226
Nutter's Repeating Arms, for furnishing to the Militia,	123
О.	
Office, Military, to limit the tenure of,	24
Officers, fees of for distributing proclamations,	62
and Soldiers of the Revolution, appropriations for, &c.,	207
of Government, list of,	247
Old Town, to incorporate town of,	58
Orono, to divide, &c.,	58
Oxford Bridge Corporation, to change the name of,	15
P.	
Parish of St. Pauls, in Portland, authorizing to sell their Meeting	
House,	8
Parsonsfield Seminary, additional to incorporate Trustees of,	43
Passamaquoddy Indians, additional, relating to,	105
Pamphlet Laws and Resolves, directing the manner of binding,	121
Partridge, Benjamin, and B. C. Megquier, in favor of,	209
Pay Roll of Senate,	211
Resolve for,	212
of House of Representatives,	215
Resolve for,	222
People's Bank, accepting the surrender of the charter of,	12
Pensions, Military, in relation to,	117
Piscataquis Agricultural Society, to incorporate,	20
County, altering the time of holding the District Court	
in,	105

Fortana, Saco and Portsmouth Rail Road, to extend the time to	
locate, &c.,	11
City, respecting Fire Department of	38
Poor Debtors, additional for the relief of,	55
Pomroy, Joseph, in favor of,	198
Plantations, to remedy certain defects in the laws providing for the	
organization of,	7
Prosecutions, Criminal, additional for the limitation of,	9
Probate Courts, additional, regulating the jurisdiction and proceed-	
ings of,	19
to increase the salary of the Register of, in the	
County of Franklin,	58
Records of the County of Cumberland, for authenticating,	114
Proclamations, additional regulating fees for distributing,	62
President and Vice President of the United States, providing for	
choice of Electors of,	188
. R.	
Rail Road, Portland, Saco and Portsmouth,	11
Representatives, additional concerning the election of,	56
Register of Probate, in County of Franklin, to increase the salary of	
Records, Probate, in County of Cumberland, for authenticating,	114
Rome, to annex part of the town of to Vienna,	4
Road, over tide waters in Goose River Creek, authorizing, &c.,	53
Mars Hill, for the repair of,	165
Canada, for the repair of,	195
Baring and Houlton,	209
Aroostook, in favor of,	223
Rowell, Stephen and others, in favor of,	137
Roll of Accounts, No. 21, Militia and bounty,	140
Aids-de-Camp, &c.,	157
Courts Martial, &c.,	160
Sheriffs' Accounts,	161
Coroners' "	161
Printers' "	161
Miscellaneous Accounts,	163
Resolve for payment of,	165
for expenses of Northeastern Boundary, Report	
of Committee on,	168
Resolve for payment of,	187
additional No. 21,	213
Resolve for payment of,	215
S.	
	40
Saltwater Falls Company, to extend the limits of charter of,	48
Securities, or State Stock, directing the mode of authenticating,	117

Senate, Pay Roll of,	211
Sibley, Southwood and E. B., in favor of,	167
Sockbason, Deacon, & al., in favor of,	120
Surveyor General, to establish compensation of,	64
Schools, to prevent disturbances in,	61
School District No. 3, in Thomaston, authorizing to sell their School	
House and land,	106
Districts, in Winthrop, authorizing to purchase a Library,	109
Fund, in relation to the distribution of,	122
on George's Island, in favor of,	192
at Moose River, in favor of,	194
Sheriff, in County of Franklin, to limit compensation of,	53
Sheriffs' fees for distributing Proclamations,	62
Smillfield, to incorporate town of,	26
Smiley, Jonathan M., in favor of,	116
Smith, Thomas W., in favor of,	166
Jeremiah, in favor of,	210
John, in favor of,	210
Spoliations, French, relating to,	201
Stillwater Village Corporation, to set off Benjamin Marsh from,	6
State Library, additional in relation to,	29
Tax, to ascertain and assess, &c.,	74
Prison, in relation to the debts of,	188
·	117
Securities or Stock, directing the mode of authenticating, authorizing an exchange of,	199
g ,	199 58
St. Croix River, extending the time for building a bridge over,	39
Т.	
Tax, State, to apportion and assess, &c.,	74
County, authorizing,	200
Tenure of Military office, to limit,	24
Town of East Machias, name of changed to Mechisses,	10
Smithfield, to incorporate,	26
Township No. 19, set off from Columbia,	100
Turner Centre Bridge, to exempt proprietors of from lighting,	38
The Centre Brage, to exempt propriete of Hearing, Thomaston Theological Institution, to repeal the seventh section	.50
of an Act to incorporate,	1
supplementary to an Act incor-	_
porating,	8
authorizing School District No. 3, in town of, to sell	_
their School House and land,	106
Thompson, Alexander for the relief of,	113
William, in faver of,	118
Tohias, in favor of.	125

Treasurer of State, authorized to receive the claim of the State in relation to the Northeastern Boundary,	228
$\mathbf{U}.$	
Universalist Society in Freeport, authorizing to sell their Meeting House,	16
<b>V.</b>	
Valuation Books, Secretary to furnish annually, of estates, and certain discription of persons within this	44
State, &c., to ascertain,	64
Books, providing for additional copies of,	224
Vienna, part of Rome annexed to,	4
Village, Brunswick Corporation, to dissolve,	52
W.	
Wales, to annex town of to Kennebec County,	5
additional, to annex, &c.,	39
Waterville, town of authorized to dispose of Meeting House in,	56
Walker, Wilmot W., in favor of,	193
Webster, to incorporate town of,	43
Winthrop, authorizing School Districts in town of to purchase a	
Library,	109
Woolwich, authorizing the proprietors of the old Meeting House in,	
to alter and repair the same,	30
Wood, Amelia, in favor of,	136
Whiting, C I., in favor of,	116
Whidden, Rendoll, in favor of,	137